

No. 23-191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON,

ALABAMA SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
THE ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
ACTION TEAM AND THE AMERICAN HINDU
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NICHOLAS R. REAVES
YALE FREE EXERCISE CLINIC
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.
N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
nicholas.reaves@yale.edu

LIA M. HIGGINS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Ave.
New York, NY 10019

BRIAN P. MORRISSEY
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. HAY
HUNDLEY H. POULSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736 8407
bmorriss@sidley.com

ROBERT C. UHL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 McKinney Ave #2000,
Dallas, TX 75201

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STATE AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS CAN BE WEAPONIZED AGAINST RELIGIOUS MINORITIES.....	4
II. STATE COURTS ARE A CRITICAL BUL- WARK AGAINST UNFAIR ADMINISTRA- TIVE PROCEEDINGS.....	9
A. State courts have historically been an im- portant forum for religious exercise cases	10
B. Federal abstention doctrines push many religious minority litigants to state courts.....	11
C. Unending administrative process makes religious liberty rights illusory	17
III. A STATE-COURT EXHAUSTION RULE UNDERMINES CONGRESSIONAL IN- TENT AND INCENTIVIZES BAD AC- TORS	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Almodovar v. Reiner</i> , 832 F.2d 1138 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Amanatullah v. Colo. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 187 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	14
<i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12
<i>Congregation Etz Chaim v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV 10-1587, 2010 WL 11595886 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2010).....	13
<i>Coulee Cath. Schs. v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009).....	10
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Crisitello v. St. Theresa Sch.</i> , 299 A.3d 781 (N.J. 2023).....	11
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021).....	11
<i>Doe v. McCulloch</i> , 835 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Elane Photography, Inc. v. Cordova</i> , No. Civ. 07-0173, 2008 WL 11409878 (D.N.M. Jan. 3, 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Entman v. City of Memphis</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 997 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	13
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	10
<i>Eugene Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. City of Eugene</i> , 558 P.2d 338 (Or. 1976)	11
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	9, 20
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	4
<i>Grubbs v. Sheakley Grp.</i> , 807 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	10
<i>Islamic Ctr. of Miss., Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988) ...	6
<i>Israelite Church of God in Jesus Christ, Inc. v. City of Hackensack</i> , No. 11-5960, 2012 WL 3284054 (D.N.J. Aug. 10, 2012)	7
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 960 N.W.2d 350 (Wis. 2021)	11
<i>Jesus Christ Is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>Jesus Christ is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D. Md. 2018), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	17
<i>Maier v. Good</i> , 325 F. Supp. 1268 (N.D.N.Y. 1971).....	14
<i>Mast v. Fillmore Cnty.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021).....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018) ...	5, 10, 21
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	15
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich</i> , 901 N.E.2d 373 (Ill. 2008)	19
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	10
<i>Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Ass’n of United Methodist Church v. Vespa-Papaleo</i> , 339 F. App’x 232 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	21
<i>Presbytery of N.J. of the Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Whitman</i> , 99 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	11
<i>Spirit of Aloha Temple v. Cnty. of Maui</i> , No. 14-00535, 2016 WL 347298 (D. Haw. Jan. 26, 2016).....	13
<i>Stinemetz v. Kan. Health Pol’y Auth.</i> , 252 P.3d 141 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	20
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	19
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Tran v. Gwinn</i> , 554 S.E.2d 63 (Va. 2001)	6
<i>Voluntary Ass’n of Religious Leaders, Churches, & Orgs. v. Waihee</i> , 800 F. Supp. 882 (D. Haw. 1992)	14
<i>Ware v. People’s Counsel</i> , 17 A.3d 628 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015).....	9
<i>W. Va. Parents for Religious Freedom v. Christiansen</i> , Civ. A. No. 5:23-CV-158, 2023 WL 5506030 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 2, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-1887 (4th Cir. Aug. 25, 2023)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10
<i>Word of Faith World Outreach Ctr. Church, Inc. v. Morales</i> , 986 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13, 14

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

42 U.S.C. § 1997e	20
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 11, § 504.1(e).....	6
Miami-Dade Cnty., Fla., Code § 33-238(29.1).....	6
Prince William Cnty., Va., Code § 32-302.04...	6
Vill. of Atl. Beach (N.Y.) Code § 250-108.1 ..	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000).....	7
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. 18 (1997)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)	6, 7
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
William J. Haun, <i>Keeping Our Balance: Why the Free Exercise Clause Needs Text, History, and Tradition</i> , 46 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 419 (2023)	21
Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-Enforced</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1021 (2012).....	5, 6, 7
Ashira Ostrow, <i>Judicial Review of Local Land Use Decisions: Lessons from RLUIPA</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 717 (2008).....	5
Christopher C. Lund, <i>RFRA, State RFRA’s, and Religious Minorities</i> , 53 San Diego L. Rev. 163 (2016).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure Juris. § 4242</i> (3d ed.)	12, 13
Becket, <i>Federal & State RFRA Map</i> , https://bit.ly/3xuXc7y (last visited Apr. 16, 2024)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Becket, <i>Odgaard v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4kbkbmbm (last visited Apr. 16, 2024)	18
Grant Rodgers, <i>Struggling Gortz Hause to Close Without Wedding Business</i> , Des Moines Register (June 22, 2015)	19
Statement on Signing the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 2 Pub. Papers 1905 (Sept. 22, 2000)	22
